
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 19th June, 2018

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 15 May 2018

5.  Planning Applications 5 - 102

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

(a) 1549/18/FUL
Full planning application for 65 residential dwellings with associated roads, 
footpaths, parking, landscaping an drainage (resubmission of 3836/16/FUL) 
Land west of High street, known as Batheway Fields, North Tawton

(b) 2472/17/OPA
Outline application with some matters reserved for residential 
development of up to 24 dwellings and associated works
Development Site at SX511893, Town Meadow, Bridestowe

 (Upon the conclusion of the above agenda items, the Meeting 
will be adjourned and reconvened at 2.00pm)

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


Page No

(c) 0878/18/FUL
Erection of 2 storey, 3 bedroom house, detached single storey 
store/workshop/office building and provision of two car parking spaces
Hayfield House, Hayfield Road, Exbourne EX20 3SR

(d)  2424/17/OPA
Outline application with some matters reserved for erection of 13 
dwellings (9 open market and 4 affordable) and access road
Development site at SX 447 766, East of Summer Green, Lamerton
 
(e) 4426/17/FUL
Application for demolition of western boundary wall(s) and erection of   
4no. dwellings (two pairs of semi-detached dwellings)
 Land adjacent to 24 Glanville Road, Tavistock PL19 0EB

6.  Planning Appeals Update 103 - 106

______________________________________________
_____________________

Use of televised and sound 
recordings

at Council and committee 
meetings

(1) Televised, vision and sound recordings or live 
broadcastings by members of the press or public at Council 
or committee debates are permitted and anyone wishing to 
do so is asked to inform the Chairman of the respective 
Committee of their intention to record proceedings.  

______________________________________________
_____________________

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813662 or email 
member.services@westdevon.gov.uk

mailto:member.services@westdevon.gov.uk




At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 15th day of MAY 
2018 at 10.00am 

 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr A Roberts – Vice-Chairman 
     
   Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr L J G Hockridge 

Cllr A F Leech  Cllr C Mott 
Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr G Parker 
Cllr T G Pearce  Cllr J Yelland 

    
   Senior Specialist Development Management (AHS) 
   Planning Specialist (CS) 
   Solicitor (SN) 

Senior Specialist Democratic Services (DW) 
 
*DM&L 63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr W G Cann OBE for whom 
Cllr A F Leech substituted. 

 
*DM&L 64 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made: 
 
Whilst not a Member of the Committee, Cllr J B Moody declared a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in application 4426/17/FUL:  Land 
adjacent to 24 Glanville Road, Tavistock – Application for demolition of 
western boundary wall(s) and erection of 4 no. dwellings (two pairs of 
semi-detached dwellings) by virtue of living in close proximity to the 
application site.  Upon the advice of the Council Solicitor, he proceeded 
to leave the meeting room during consideration of this application; 
 
Cllr J Yelland declared a Personal Interest in application 4426/17/FUL:  
Land adjacent to 24 Glanville Road, Tavistock – Application for 
demolition of western boundary wall(s) and erection of 4 no. dwellings 
(two pairs of semi-detached dwellings) by virtue of having received 
representations from Cllr Moody on this application.  She remained in 
the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on this application; 

 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on each 
item. 

 
 
*DM&L 65 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing Committee 
Meeting held on 17 April 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record, subject to inclusion of the following 
amendment on page 1 of the agenda: 
 
 
 



Minute Reference *DM&L 58 (Declaration of Interest): 
 
That ‘Cllr A Roberts declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
application…..’ be replaced with the words: ‘Cllr A Roberts declared a 
prejudicial interest in application…..’ 
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting held on 30 
January 2018 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record, subject to inclusion of the following amendment on page 7 of the 
agenda: 
 
Minute Reference *LSC 10 (To Determine An Application for a New 
Premises Licence at Meavy Parish Hall, The Green, Meavy, Yelverton 
PL20 6PJ): 5. Address by Cllr Moyse objecting to the application: 
 
To include the following addition: ‘….but I know the village as I was the 
Parish Clerk for three years..’ 
 
 

*DM&L 66 PLANNING PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
The Chairman advised the Committee that, in light of the recent decision 
to present these on a quarterly basis, the Performance Indicators would 
not be considered at this meeting.  

 
 
*DM&L 67 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda 
reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED: 

 
(a) Application No:  4426/17/FUL  Ward:  Tavistock North 

 
Site Address: Land adjacent to 24 Glanville Road, Tavistock PL19 

0EB 
  
Application for demolition of western boundary wall(s) and erection 
of 4 no. dwellings (two pairs of semi-detached dwellings) 
 
Case Officer Update:  At the offset of the officer presentation, concerns 
were raised from the public gallery that the site plans that were being 
displayed were inaccurate.  In light of these concerns, a number of 
Members did not feel that the Committee was in a position to determine 
the application at this time.  It was therefore PROPOSED and 
SECONDED and on being put to the vote was declared CARRIED that 
the application be deferred for consideration at a future meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval 

 
COMMITTEE DECISION:   Deferral 

 
 
 



(b) Application No:  4043/17/OPA  Ward:  Bere Ferrers 
 

Site Address: 8 Drakes Park, Bere Alston PL20 7DY  
 
Outline planning application for the erection of one dwelling 

 
  Case officer Update: N/A 
 

Speakers included: Parish Council Representative: Cllr Hilary Boot-
Handford and local Ward Member: Cllr Brian Lamb (only to clarify a point 
on the status of the local Neighbourhood Plan)  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval 

 
COMMITTEE DECISION:   Conditional Approval  

 
 
*DM&L 68 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including Enforcement Appeals. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to the decision 
to dismiss (refuse) the appeal listed at Land adjacent to Station Road, 
Bere Ferrers.  Whilst Members welcomed this decision, some concern 
was raised that, in citing another recent appeal matter, the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) team was acting inconsistently in 
its approach to responding to planning applications.  As a result, some 
Members were of the view that there was a need for a protocol to be 
developed between the Development Management service and the 
AONB team in order to establish a consistent approach for the team to 
respond to relevant planning applications.  

 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 10.45 am) 
 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Matthew Jones                  Parish:  North Tawton   Ward:  Exbourne 
 
Application No:  1549/18/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Jamie Grant 
Wainhomes (SW) Holdings Limited 
Owlsfoot Business Centre 
Sticklepath,  
Okehampton 
EX20 2PA 
 

 

 

Site Address:    Land West of High Street, Known as Batheway Fields, North Tawton, EX20 2FN 
 

Development:  Full planning application for 65 residential dwellings with associated roads, footways, 
parking, landscaping and drainage (resubmission of 3836/16/FUL)  
 

Reason item is being put before Committee: Cllr Watts has requested that this is taken to 
Development Management Committee due to the site history and the nature of objections received by 
third parties and the Town Council.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation: Delegate to CoP Lead Development Management, in conjunction with Chairman 
to conditionally grant planning permission, subject to a Section 106 legal obligation. 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Time 
2. Accord with Plans  
3. Materials samples prior to installation  
4. Roof specification prior to installation  
5. Eaves and verge details prior to installation 
6. Window and reveal details prior to installation  
7. Construction Environment Management Plan prior to commencement   
8. Lighting Plan prior to commencement  
9. Landscape Ecological Management Plan prior to commencement  
10. Details of inbuilt bird nesting and bat roosting provisions prior to commencement  
11. Arboricultural report and Tree Protection Plan prior to commencement  
12. PROW detailed plan prior to commencement 
13. PROW kept clear of debris at all times  
14. Permanent surface water drainage management system prior to commencement 
15. Permanent surface water drainage management system for construction prior to 

commencement 
16. Archaeological written scheme of investigation prior to commencement  
17. All dwellings to achieve part compliance as a minimum requirement (Silver) of Secured by 

Design. 
18. Garages retained for parking of motor vehicles  
19. Highways work prior to commencement 
20. Highways access and compound prior to commencement  
21. Highways layout prior to commencement  
22. Highways construction inf
[...]
of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
2. In the absence of a proportionate archaeological investigation, it has not been demonstrated to 

the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that the development can carried out without 
harm to the identified enclosure or defended farmstead of late prehistoric or Romano-British 
date. This application is therefore in conflict with policy BE7 of the West Devon Local Plan and 
paragraphs 128 and 135 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

3. The proposal would generate a requirement for a Section 106 agreement to deliver identified 
planning obligations. The absence of an agreement which reflects the necessary planning 
obligations is contrary to policies SP1 and SP9 of the adopted Core Strategy 2011 and 
paragraph 203 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 



 
The first reason relies on the current housing policies within the Development Plan. However, in the 
intervening period the Council has lost the appeal for residential development at Abbey Meadows. This 
is a significant material consideration in relation to this current application. When reaching his decision, 
the Inspector states that: 
 
‘Policies NE10 and H31 of the LP prohibit development outside of settlement boundaries subject to a 
number of caveats. The proposed development would not comply with these caveats and would 
therefore be in conflict with these policies. However, the LP was intended to cover the period to 2011. 
It is therefore already time expired and the development boundaries within it are also dated and have 
not been assessed against an up to date housing need. The LP was also prepared before the 
introduction of the Framework and the introduction of the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development contained within it. For these reasons the weight to be given to the conflict with these 
policies is significantly reduced. 
 
The Council also consider the proposed development to conflict with policies SP5 and 
[...]
ained written approval from the Local Planning 

Authority for, an investigation and risk assessment and, where necessary, a remediation strategy and 

verification plan detailing how this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with.     

Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation strategy and verification plan 

and prior to occupation of any part of the permitted development, a verification report demonstrating 

completion of the works set out in the approved remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the 

remediation shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local planning authority. 

Reason: No site investigation can completely characterise a site. This condition is required to ensure 

that any unexpected contamination that is uncovered during remediation or other site works is dealt 

with appropriately. 

 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Matthew Jones                  Parish:  Bridestowe   Ward:  Bridestowe 
 
Application No:  2472/17/OPA 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Alister King-Smith 
21 Southernhay West 
Exeter 
Devon 
EX1 1PR 
 

 

Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Northcott 
Town Farm 
EX20 4EQ 
 

Site Address:    Development Site At Sx511893, Town Meadow, Bridestowe, Devon 
 
Development:  Outline application with some matters reserved for residential development of up to 
24 dwellings and associated works 
 

Reason taken to Development Management Committee and Licensing Committee: 

 

Cllr Mott has requested that the application come before Development Management and Licensing 
Committee due to the issues raised regarding flood risk, drainage, neighbour impact, highways, 
overdevelopment and the appropriateness of the site for residential development in the context of the 
emerging Joint Local Plan and Bridestowe Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 



Recommendation: Delegate to CoP Lead Development Management, in conjunction with Chairman 
to conditionally grant planning permission, subject to a Section 106 legal obligation. 
 
However, in the event that the Section 106 legal Agreement remains unsigned six months after this 
resolution, that the application is reviewed by the COP Lead Development Management, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee, and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to 
the CoP to refuse to application in the absence of an agreed S106 Agreement.. 
 
Conditions 
 
Reserved matters time 
Reserved Matters details  
Accord with plans 
Surface water drainage strategy prior to commencement  
Details of condition of receiving watercourse prior to commencement  
Construction site drainage strategy prior to commencement  
Ground water drainage strategy prior to commencement 
CEMP prior to commencement incorporating recommendations of section 5 of the PEA 
LEMP prior to commencement  
Arboricultural work prior to commencement  
Highways work prior to commencement 
Highways access and compound prior to commencement  
Highways layout prior to commencement  
Highways construction infrastructure prior to commencement  
Unsuspected contamination   
Removal of Permitted Development Rights (Class E and Part 2 curtilages within Flood Zone 3) 
 
Section 106 Obligations 
 

• 9 onsite Affordable Housing units (with the mix and schedule to be determined with the 
Affordable Housing Officer) 

 

• A financial contribution of £243.929 disaggregated as: 
 

o £ 65,816  in OSSR contributions (£60K towards Cricket Club and £5,816 towards village 
hall recreation area) 

o £178,113 in Education contributions (£81,912 towards Primary School infrastructure, 
£78,915 towards secondary school infrastructure and £6,000 towards early years 
provision) 

 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
The main issues are the principle of development, access, and highways safety, visual impact, land 
contamination, drainage, and any impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties. Officers msut 
consider the proposal against the Developm
[...]
 Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), 
there shall be no provision of buildings, structures or enclosures within residential curtilage that fails 
within Flood Zone 2 or 3, that fall within the terms of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E and Part 2 of that 
Order. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the prevention of flooding 
 
 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Matthew Jones                  Parish:  Exbourne   Ward:  Exbourne 
 
Application No:  0878/18/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr John Wilde 
4 Crestfield Rise 
Ivybridge 
PL21 9TJ 
 

 

Applicant: 
Ms Mandy Rideout 
Hayfield House,  
Hayfield Road 
EX20 3RS 
 

Site Address:    Hayfield House, Hayfield Road, Exbourne, EX20 3RS 
 
Development:  Erection of 2 storey, 3 bedroom house, detached singe storey store/workshop/office 
building and provision of two car parking spaces  
 
Reason item is being put before Committee: 

Cllr Samuel has requested that this application is determined by Development Management and 

Licensing Committee due to concerns regarding the impact of the proposal on heritage and neighbour 

amenity. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Recommendation: Conditional approval 

Conditions: 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Accord with plans 
3. Window, chimney and eaves details 
4. Roof specification including P.V. panels and rooflights 
5. Window to be obscure glazed 
6. Construction Environment Management Plan 
7. Holistic Landscaping plan prior to commencement  
8. Stonework sample panel 
9. External lighting condition  
10. Unexpected contaminated land 
11. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
12. Outbuilding ancillary or incidental to enjoyment of dwelling house 
13. Hardstanding retained for parking of motor vehicle   
14. Drainage details prior to commencement  

 
Key issues for consideration: 
 

• Principle of a new dwelling 

• Effect on Conservation Area and setting of heritage assets 

• Design 

• Amenity of surrounding reside
[...]
should be considered to manage the 
surface water on site. 
4. Only once all of the above have been assessed and discounted will an offsite discharge be 
deemed acceptable. Attenuation should be designed for a 1:100 year return period plus an 
allowance for Climate change (currently 40%). 
5. The offsite discharge will need to be limited to the Greenfield runoff rate. This must be 
calculated in accordance with CIRIA C753. The discharge must meet each of the critical return 
periods. 
6. The permeable parking should be designed in accordance with CIRIA C753. 
Full design details and sectional drawing showing the specification and make up. 
7. Any shared drainage scheme should be within the public or shared space. 
8. The drainage scheme shall be installed in strict accordance with the approved plans, 
maintained and retained in accordance with the agreed details for the life of the development. 

 
Reason: To ensure surface water runoff does not increase to the detriment of the public highway 
or other local properties as a result of the development. 



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Matthew Jones                  Parish:  Lamerton   Ward:  Milton Ford 
 
Application No:  2424/17/OPA 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Edward Persse 
49 Bannawell Street 
Tavistock 
PL19 0DP 

 

Applicant: 
R Holland 
Holland Farm 
Tavistock 
PL19 0QT 
 

Site Address:    Development site at SX 447 766, East of Summer Green, Lamerton 
 
Development:  Outline application with some matters reserved for erection of 13 dwellings (9 
open market and 4 affordable) and access road  
 
Reason taken before Planning Committee: 
 
Cllr Baldwin has requested that this scheme be determined by Planning Committee as ‘The 
pattern and size of this application is a significant development for a ‘sustainable’ village with 
limited facilities and amenities, that has already had a number of applications for new dwellings 
approved in the past 2-3 years; should be fully considered by the DM Committee.” 
 

 
 
 



Recommendation: Delegate to CoP Lead Development Management, in conjunction with Chairman 
to conditionally grant planning permission, subject to a Section 106 legal obligation.  
 
However, in the event that the Section 106 legal Agreement remains unsigned six months after this 
resolution, that the application is reviewed by the COP Lead Development Management, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee, and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to 
the CoP to refuse to application in the absence of an agreed S106 Agreement. 
 
Conditions 
 
Reserved matters time 
Reserved Matters details  
Accord with plans 
Surface water drainage strategy prior to commencement  
Surface water adoption and maintenance strategy prior to commencement 
Construction phase drainage strategy prior to commencement  
Details of connection to and condition of receiving watercourse prior to commencement  
Ecological Mitigation and Enhancement Strategy incorporating recommendations of the PEA   
TEMS Mitigation Strategy  
Landscape Plan prior to commencement  
CEMP prior to commencement 
Accord with details of Arboricultural Work and Tree Protection Plan 
Highways work prior to commencement 
Highways construction infrastructure prior to commencement  
Unsuspected contamination   
 
Planning Obligations 
 

• 4 on-site Affordable Housing units (with the mix and schedule to be determined with the 
Affordable Housing Officer) and a commuted sum of £7,250. Contingency to be built into S106 
in the event RP cannot be found) 

• A sum of £35,650 towards improvement and maintenance of play, sport and open space 
facilities at the Lamerton Sports and Community Centre (including associated play area and 
playing field) 

• A formula based Biodiversity contribution to mitigate recreational impacts upon the Tamar Valley 
SAC (delivered by condition) 

• £52,597 in Education contributions (£44,369.00 towards Primary School infrastructure, 
£4,978.00 towa

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 19th June, 2018 at 11.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Evans
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Lamb
Cllr Mott Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:
CoP Lead -Development Management
Planning Specialist
Solicitor
Senior Specialist Affordable Housing
Specialist – Assets
DCC Highways Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 
*DM&L 01
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr R E Baldwin for whom 
Cllr B Lamb substituted and Cllr D E Moyse for whom Cllr J Evans 
substituted.

2. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 02
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:



Cllr J Evans declared a Personal Interest in application 
2424/17/OPA:  Outline application with some matters reserved for 
erection of 13 dwellings (9 open market and 4 affordable) and access 
road – Development site at SX 447 766, East of Summer Green, 
Lamerton by virtue of having taken part in the debate and vote on this 
item at the Parish Council meeting and there could therefore be a 
perception that she had predetermined the application.  Cllr Evans 
remained in the meeting for the duration of this item but took no part 
in the debate or vote on this application; 

Cllr C Mott declared a Personal Interest in application 2472/17/OPA:  
Outline application with some matters reserved for residential 
development of up to 24 dwellings and associated works – 
Development site at SX 511 893, Town Meadow, Bridestowe by virtue 
of being present during the debate and vote on this item at the Parish 
Council meeting but taking no part.  Cllr Mott remained in the meeting 
for the duration of this item and took part in the debate and vote on 
this application; 

Cllr T G Pearce, Cllr J Yelland, Cllr G Parker and Cllr P R Sanders each 
declared a personal interest in application 2424/17/OPA:  Outline 
application with some matters reserved for erection of 13 dwellings (9 
open market and 4 affordable) and access road – Development site at 
SX 447 766, East of Summer Green, Lamerton by virtue of having 
received correspondence related to the application; 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on each 
item.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L 03
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 15 May 2018 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

4. Planning Applications 
*DM&L 04
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

(a) Application No:  1549/18/FUL Ward: Exbourne

Site Address: Land west of High Street, known as Batheway 
Fields, North Tawton

Full planning application for 65 residential dwellings with 
associated roads, footpaths, parking, landscaping and drainage 
(resubmission of 3836/16/FUL)



Case Officer Update:  None

Speakers included: Supporter – Mr Jamie Grant; Parish Council 
representative – Cllr Jean Trewitt; local Ward Member – Cllr Louise 
Watts

RECOMMENDATION:  To delegate authority to the COP Lead 
Development Management, in consultation with the Chairman, to 
conditionally grant planning permission, subject to a s106 legal 
obligation

COMMITTEE DECISION:  To delegate authority to the COP Lead 
Development Management, in consultation with the Chairman, to 
conditionally grant planning permission, subject to a s106 legal 
obligation

NB:  The application was approved by virtue of a Chairman’s casting 
vote

(b)Application No:  2472/17/OPA  Ward:  Bridestowe

Site Address: Development site at SX 511893, Town Meadow, 
Bridestowe

Outline application with some matters reserved for residential 
development of up to 24 dwellings and associated works

Case officer Update: The application had been presented to a previous 
DM&L Committee meeting (20 March 2018) but was deferred for 
further information in respect of concerns over localised flooding on 
site; there was an error in the report within the section Planning 
Obligations and a slide was presented that showed the corrections.

Speakers included: Objector – Mr Alistair Hodgson; Supporter – Mr 
Alister King-Smith; Parish Council Representative - Cllr Thirtle; local 
Ward Members: Cllrs Caroline Mott and John Hockridge 

RECOMMENDATION:  Delegate authority to COP Lead DM in 
consultation with the Chairman to conditionally grant planning 
permission, subject to a s106 legal obligation

However, in the event that the s106 legal agreement remains unsigned 
six months after this resolution, that the application is reviewed by the 
COP Lead DM, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, 
and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to the 
COP Lead to refuse the application in the absence of an agreed s106.

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Delegate authority to COP Lead DM in 
consultation with the Chairman to conditionally grant planning 
permission, subject to a s106 legal obligation



However, in the event that the s106 legal agreement remains unsigned 
six months after this resolution, that the application is reviewed by the 
COP Lead DM, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, 
and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to the 
COP Lead to refuse the application in the absence of an agreed s106.

(c) Application No:  0878/18/FUL  Ward:  Exbourne

Site Address: Hayfield House, Hayfield Road, Exbourne

Erection of 2 storey, 3 bedroom house, detached single storey 
store/workshop/office building and provision of two car 
parking spaces

Case officer Update: None

Speakers included: Objector – Mr Roderick Stewart; Supporter – Mr 
John Wilde; Parish Council Representative - Cllr Adam Hedley;  local 
Ward Member: Cllr Louise Watts

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

During discussion, some Members raised concerns over the impact of 
the proposal on neighbour amenity, and the right of residents to 
peaceful enjoyment of their gardens.  Members were also concerned 
over the scale of the proposal within a garden site.  Members also took 
account of the proposal being within a Conservation Area, and the 
parish council comments objecting to the application.

COMMITTEE DECISION: Refusal

Reasons:

1. By reason of its scale and design, the proposal presents an 
incongruous visual impact at odds with the character of the street 
scene which fails to preserve the character and appearance of 
Exbourne Conservation Area. The proposal is therefore in conflict with 
West Devon Development Plan policies SP1, SP17, SP18, SP20, BE1 
and H28, and paragraphs 8, 14, 17, 58, 60, 61, 64, 134 and 135 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework

2. By reason of overlooking, over dominance and loss of light, the 
proposed development will have an unacceptable detrimental impact 
upon the residential amenity of neighbouring dwellings and inhibit the 
quiet and peaceful enjoyment of neighbouring garden areas. The 
proposal is therefore at odds with West Devon Development Plan 
policies SP1 and H28 and paragraphs 17, 58 and 61 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

(d)Application No:  2424/17/OPA  Ward:  Lamerton



Site Address: Development site at SX 447 766, East of Summer 
Lane, Lamerton

Outline application with some matters reserved for erection of 
13 dwellings (9 open market and 4 affordable) and access road

Case officer Update: There was an error in the report as the application 
included access and layout, not just access as stated in the report.

Speakers included: Objector – Mrs Walton-Waters (statement read); 
Supporter – Mr Ed Persse; Parish Council Representative - Cllr John 
Edgar;  local Ward Member: Cllr Baldwin (statement read)

RECOMMENDATION:  Delegate authority to COP Lead DM in 
consultation with the Chairman to conditionally grant planning 
permission, subject to a s106 legal obligation

However, in the event that the s106 legal agreement remains unsigned 
six months after this resolution, that the application is reviewed by the 
COP Lead DM, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, 
and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to the 
COP Lead to refuse the application in the absence of an agreed s106.

During discussion, Members noted that existing development in the 
village was in linear form and felt that this application, by reason of it’s 
‘back fill’ design, departed from existing character and represented 
development in the countryside.  Members also felt that there were 
few services in the village and, due to the distance to services and the 
unsafe highways environment for pedestrians, did not feel that the 
application demonstrated sustainable development.  
Members took account of the comments of the local Ward Member who 
had considered the application in the context of the emerging JLP.

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Refusal

Reasons:

1. By reason of its scale, location and the layout design, the proposal 
represents an incongruous incursion into the landscape which is back 
fill development which fails to respond to the character of the street 
scene and sets an undesirable pattern of development. The proposal is
therefore in conflict with West Devon Development Plan policies SP1, 
SP5, SP17, SP20, SP24, NE10 and H31, and paragraphs 8, 14, 17, 58, 
60 and 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework.
2. By reason of the inaccessibly of the site through the distance to 
services, absence of pedestrian footways, speed of passing vehicles 
and subsequently hostile highways environment, the proposed 
development would not be accessible to all and would lead to a 
dependence on unsustainable transport forms. The proposal is 
therefore in conflict with West Devon Development Plan policies SP1, 
SP5, SP14 and T5 and paragraphs 8, 14, 17, 32, 34, 35 and 58 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.



(e) Application No:  4426/17/FUL  Ward:  Tavistock

Site Address: Land adjacent to 24 Glanville Road, Tavistock

Application for demolition of western boundary wall(s) and 
erection of 4no. dwellings (two pairs of semi detached 
dwellings)

Case officer Update: None

Speakers included: Objector – Mrs Caroline Whitehead; Supporter – Mr 
Damon Pearce.

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval

5. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L 05
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including Enforcement Appeals.

The Meeting concluded at 5.10 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


